REGULATION FOR HYDRONIC COMFORT COOLING SYSTEMS
APPLICATION GUIDE
F
E
K
 C
O
O

ing systems. Therefore, the ASV can most often be
selected according to pipe dimensions.
Type Code no. Sensor Capillary tube Setting range
For heating and cooling
FED-FF 013G5462 Remote 2+2+2 m
FED-IF 013G5463 Integrated 4+11 m
013G5461 Integrated 7+8 m 17-27°C
(63-80°F)
For cooling
FEK-FF 013G5464 Remote 2+2 m
FEK-IF 013G5465 Integrated 5 m
013G5468 Integrated 8 m
For heating
FEV-FF 013G5466 Remote 2+2 m
FEV-IF 013G5467 Integrated 5 m
30
HOT AND COLD – ONE CONTROL
5. Danfoss products for comfort cooling systems
Self-acting controls
Danfoss provides a wide range of products for comfort cooling systems. This comprises valves, actuators, self-acting controllers and
electronic controllers. The product portfolio is presented below.
For further information about these products and/or datasheets, please contact your local Danfoss sales company.
31
Valves Type Code no. Valve size Valve connection Cv (m3/h) Designation
RA-C 15 013G3094 DN15 G 3/4 A 1.2 Valves for cooling
and heating
RA-C 20 013G3096 DN20 G 1 A 3.3
RA 2000 013G0013 DN15 Rp 1/2 0.9 Valve for heating
ASV-PV 003L8016 DN15 G 3/4 A 1.6 Constant differential
003L8017 DN20 G 1 A 2.5 pressure valve
003L8018 DN25 G 11/4 A 4.0 Adjustment range:
0.05-0.25 bar
ASV-P 003L8036 DN15 G 3/4 A 1.6 Balancing valve,
003L8037 DN20 G 1 A 2.5 with shut-off
003L8038 DN25 G 11/4 A 4.0 valve and drain cock
Fixed 0.1 bar
ASV-I 003L8056 DN15 G 3/4 A 1.6 Combined adjustment
003L8057 DN20 G 1 A 2.5 and shut-off valve
003L8058 DN25 G 11/4 A 4.0
ASV-M 003L8096 DN15 G 3/4 A 1.6 Shut-off valve
003L8097 DN20 G 1 A 2.5
003L8098 DN25 G 11/4 A 4.0
ASV-Q 003L2102 DN15 G 3/4 A 1.9 Automatic flow limiter
003L2104 DN20 G 1 A 2.9
003L2106 DN25 G 11/4 A 3.9
AVDO 003L6020 DN15 G 3/4 A – Differential pressure
003L6025 DN20 G 1 A – controller
003L6030 DN25 G 11/4 A – Adjustment range:
0.05-0.5 bar
RLV 003L0144 DN 15 Rp 1/2 2.5 Lockshield valve,
003L0146 DN 20 Rp 3/4 3.0 "straight"
KOVM 013U3014 DN15 Rp 1/2 0.63 3-way valve
013U3015 DN15 Rp 1/2 1.5
013U3020 DN15 Rp 1/2 2.0
32
HOT AND COLD – ONE CONTROL
Type Code no. Supply voltage Designation
Thermal actuator, on/off
ABNR-NC 082F1023 230 V ~ Fits RA 2000 valve
082F1043 24 V -/~
ABNR-NO 082F1123 230 V ~
082F1143 24 V -/~
ABNC-NC 082F1046 24 V Used for ECC 12 and ECC 22
Fit KOVM, RAV and VMT valves
082F1045 24 V Used for ECC 12 and ECC 22
Fits RA 2000 valve with adapter
ABNA-NC 082F1021 230 V ~ Used for ECC 24
Fits RAVL valve
082F1041 24 V -/~ with adapter (082F1203)
ABNA-NO 082F1121 230 V ~
082F1141 24 V -/~
Modulating valve actuators, 0-10 V:
ABNM 082F1091 24 V ~ 0-10 V - output
Fits RA 2000 valve
+ RA-C valves
Thermo actuators with
communication: AG-EIB 082F1030 Via bus, 24-29 V Actuator with EIB
communication
Fits the RA 2000 valve
+ RA-C valves
Actuators
Programmable room thermostats,
HC75: HC75 087N6685 Built-in sensor Heat/cool thermostat,
087N6690 Remote sensor no fan output
HC75-1 087N6686 Built-in sensor Heat/cool thermostat,
087N6688 Remote sensor Single-speed fan output
HC75-3 087N6687 Built-in sensor Heat/cool thermostat,
087N6691 Remote sensor 3-speed fan output (manual)
Type Code no. DesignationControllers
(Powered by 2 x AA Alkaline batteries)
33
Programmable thermostats,
6000 series: HCS6100 087N7050 Battery No fan output
For cooling or heating HCS6101 087N7068 24 V ~
HCS6103 087N7054 230 V ~
HCS6100-1 087N7058 Battery Single-speed fan output
HCS6101-1 087N7072 24 V ~
HCS6103-1 087N7063 230 V ~
HCS6100-3 087N7059 Battery 3-speed fan output
HCS6101-3 087N7073 24 V ~
HCS6103-3 087N7064 230 V ~
For cooling or heating,
in 2-pipe changeover systems HCW6110-1 087N7052 Battery Single-speed fan output
HCW6111-1 087N7070 24 V ~
HCW6113-1 087N7065 230 V ~
HCW6110-3 087N7061 Battery 3-speed fan output
HCW6111-3 087N7075 24 V ~
HCW6113-3 087N7066 230 V ~
For cooling and heating,
in 4-pipe systems (auto changeover) HC6110-1 087N7062 Battery Single-speed fan output
HC6111-1 087N7076 24 V ~
HC6113-1 087N7067 230 V ~
HC6110-3 087N7053 Battery 3-speed fan output
HC6111-3 087N7071 24 V ~
HC6113-3 087N7057 230 V ~
Programmable thermostats,
8000 series: HC8110-1 087N6803 Battery 1 heat, 1 cool, single-speed fan
HC8111-1 087N6807 24 V ~
HC8113-1 087N6818 230 V ~
HC8110-3 087N6905 Battery 1 heat, 1 cool, 3-speed fan
HC8111-3 087N6906 24 V ~
HC8113-3 087N6907 230 V ~
HC8220-1 087N6804 Battery 2 heat, 2 cool, single-speed fan
HC8221-1 087N6808 24 V ~
HC8223-1 087N6819 230 V ~
HC8220-3 087N6908 Battery 2 heat, 2 cool, 3-speed fan
HC8221-3 087N6909 24 V ~
HC8223-3 087N6910 230 V ~
Type Code no. DesignationControllers
(All models are 1 heat or 1 cool.
All models available with remote sensors
versions)
(With pipe temperature changeover)
34
HOT AND COLD – ONE CONTROL
Non-Programmable thermostats:
RET B 087N7251 Battery Cool thermostat, with
small LCD, no switch
RET B-LS 087N7255 Battery Cool thermostat, with
small LCD, Auto/Off switch
RET B-NSB 087N7259 Battery Cool thermostat, with
small LCD, Day/Night switch
For 2-pipe changeover systems
RET-C01 087N6790 24 V ~ Heat/Cool switch
087N7021 230 V ~ Single-speed fan switch
RET-C02 087N6791 24 V ~ Heat/Cool switch
087N7022 230 V ~ Single-speed fan switch
RET-C03 087N6792 24 V ~ Heat/Off/Cool switch
087N7032 230 V ~ 3-speed fan switch
RET-C04 087N6793 24 V ~ As RET-C03, labelled with
087N7034 230 V ~ text rather than to symbols
For non changeover systems
RET-C3 087N6794 24 V ~ Cool thermostat
087N7023 230 V ~ 3-speed fan switch
RET-C32 087N6795 24 V ~ Cool thermostat
087N7027 230 V ~ 3-speed fan switch
RET-LS 087N6797 24 V ~ Heat or cool thermostat
087N7007 230 V ~ No fan output
RET-LS2 087N6888 24 V ~ As RET-LS, but includes a
087N7009 230 V ~ volt-free switch
ECC electronic controllers
ECC12 087B0061 24 V ~ 2 heating or 2 cooling
circuits
ECC22 087B0062 24 V ~ 2 heating and 2 cooling
circuits, sequential
ECC24 087B0072 24 V ~ Sequential 4-pipe
heating and cooling (on/off)
ECC-R 087N0050 10-30°C ± 5°C Room control panel
087N0051 12.5-27.5°C ± 2.5°C for ECC12, ECC22, ECC24
087N0052 Tamper-proof version
Type Code no. DesignationControllers
Other electronic climate products
EDA-24 088H3001 24 V ~ Electronic dew-point alarm
EDA-230 088H3002 230 V~
Controllers for main supply system
ECL 200 087B1120 230 V~ Universal controller for
1 circuit
087B1124 24 V ~ To be used with card
P16 or P30
ECL 300 087B1130 230 V~ Universal controller for
2 circuits
087B1134 24 V ~ To be used with card C62
Programmable cards for
ECL controllers: Card P16 087B4660   1) Constant temperature control (PI) For ELC200
Card P30 087B4664   1) Weather compensation (PI) For ECL200
Card C62 087B4808   1) With 2 flow and 2 return temperature sensors (PI)
For ECL300
35
Type Code no. DesignationControllers
1): User instructions in English. Code number is language dependent. For languages other than English, contact your Danfoss sales company.
ESM-11 087B1165 Pt 1000 flow temperature sensor (surface type)
For ECL controller
ESM-10 087B1164                                              Pt 1000 outdoor sensor
For ECL controller
ESMU 084N1050 100 mm Pt 1000 immersion sensor
084N1051 250 mm Stainless steel,
for ECL controller
084N1052 100 mm Pt 1000 immersion sensor,
084N1053 250 mm Copper,
for ECL controller
ECC-S       087N0055                               Supply air temperature sensor NTC 12000 Ω,
for ECC-12 and ECC-24
EDA-S       088H3011 Sensor for electronic dew-point alarm,
for EDA-24 and EDA-230
TS2 087N6811 Remote room sensor, for the HC8000 series
TS5 087N6812 Remote duct sensor, for the HC8000 series
TS6 087N6813 Outdoor sensor, for the HC8000 series
Type Code no. DesignationTemperature sensors
VB.36.A2.02/VKXDC202
Flexibility
Some new constructions are
built before the office space is
rented out and, therefore, the
landscape or office solution has
not been decided upon when
the emitters are installed. In this
case a self-acting climate con-
troller provides an optimum
solution. The self-acting con-
troller can be mounted directly
on the emitter (e.g. on a beam).
If you change the office land-
scape, it is a simple matter to
change the location of each
controller. The capillary tubes
are flexible in length and can
easily be concealed.
In renovation projects (with an
existing heating circuit) where a
new cooling circuit is to be
installed the new self-acting
controller is easy to install. The
FED can operate both the old
radiator installation and the
new cooling installation with